UK Shar_ed ESTEVEN
Prosperity Fund S

and Rural England
Prosperity Fund

Board
Monday, 11 March 2024 at 2.00 pm
Council Chamber, SK House, St Peter's Hill,
Grantham NG31 6PZ

Committee  Councillor Philip Knowles (Chairman)
Members:  Councillor Lee Steptoe (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing, Councillor Helen
Crawford, Councillor Patsy Ellis, Councillor Tim Harrison, Councillor Bridge Ley,
Councillor Nikki Manterfield, Councillor Virginia Moran and Councillor Sarah Trotter

Agenda

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 19 February 2024 (To Follow)

4. Expenditure Profile and Heat Map (Pages 3-7)
5. Summary of Main Programme Applications (Pages 9 - 12)
6. Exclusion of Press and Public

Itis likely that the press and public will be excluded during discussion of
the following agenda item because of the likelihood that information that
is exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972 (as amended) would be disclosed to them.

7. Main Programme Applications (Pages 13 - 47)

Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Friday 1 March 2024.
{ 01476 406080
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1

Returning applications:
1. SKMPO5b — Grantham College
2. SKMPO08 - Steadfast Training Ltd

8. South Kesteven Prosperity Fund Applications

1.

SK-2132 — Great Ponton Parish Meeting

2. SK-2140 — Great Gonerby Parish Council

3. SK-2142 — Wyndham Park Forum

4. SK-2143 — Horbling & Billingborough Scout Group
5. SK-2148 — Swayfield Village Hall

6.
7
8
9.
1

SK-2150 — The Aveland History Group

. SK-2151 — Jubilee Church (ACM)
. SK-2152 — Memorial Hall Barrowby

SK-2153 — Great Gonerby Memorial Hall

0.SK-2156 — Langtoft Parish Council

9. Any other business that the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances decides is urgent

(Pages 49 - 163)



Investment
Priority

d Place

Intervention

UKSPF - Committed Spend by Intervention updated 28th February 2024

Project

Total UKSPF Allocation

Committed Project
Expenditure for
Intervention

Intervention Status -

Finances Remaining

Year 1 and 2
Allocation

Year 1 and 2
Committed

Year 1 and 2
Remaining

Year 3

Year 3 Allocation Committed

Year 3 Remaining

Communities and Place Interventions

Communities and Place Interventions

Communities and Place Interventions

£350,000 £30,800 £319,200 £30,000 £30,800 £320,000 £0 £320,000
El: Improvements to town centres & high streets
Grantham Town Centre Christmas Lights £30,800 £30,800 £0
E2: Community & neighbourhood infrastructure projects £440,802 £373,289 £67,513 £279,839.24 £277,839.24 £2,000.00 £160,963 £95,450 £65,513
(allocated for delivery through the South Kesteven Prosperity Fund)
SK-1011 St Wulframs - Urgent maintenance £3,115 £3,115 £0
SK-1012 Jubilee Church - Replacement heater to allow english lessons £3,750 £3,750 £0
SK-1013 Carlby VH - Loft insulation £1,400 £1,400 £0
SK- 1016 Baston VH - Replacement of fire exit doors £8,555 £8,555 £0
SK-1020 Castle Bytham VH - Energy efficiency works £20,242 £20,242 £0
SK-1024 Open Door Baptist Church - upgrading lighting £8,000 £8,000 £0
SK-1027 Thorold Arms Community Benefit Soc. - Electricity monitoring equiptment £700 £700 £0
SK-1030 Ron Dawson Memorial Trust - Loft insulation £5,160 £5,160 £0
SK-1033 Barholm and Stowe Parish Meeting - Defibrillator box £590 £590 £0
SK-1039 Alive Church - Roof repairs and project to reduce lonliness £3,415 £3,415 £0
SK-1040 Church of the Ascension - Replacing heater £2,499 £2,499 £0
SK-1050 Denton VH - 
[...]
2024

Spend per Person

I £252.37

L £0.48

Powered by Bing
© Microsoft, Open Places



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH

5

X | KESTEVEN
7 | DiSTRCT
& | COUNCIL

Applicant Location Funding Ask Brief description
SKMPO5b | Grantham Grantham £97,000 year | Employability Skills for employment/employers project - To continue our work supporting those individuals
College 3 living in South Kesteven who are furthest from the labour market, often with significant barriers, to achieve
their full potential and move them closer towards sustainable employment and/or into training, learning or
volunteering opportunities. Includes:
e Careers advice
¢ Employability/pre-employment training and work readiness preparation
¢ A holistic review of individuals’ barriers and needs (for eg, social, financial, health) along with creation of a
tailored action plan and package of support, including referrals to relevant agencies, departments or
professionals where appropriate
* Flexible funding pot to support progression — e.g. interview clothes, a bike to travel to job interviews/work,
driving lessons, full cost training,
¢ Relevant education/training to support progression, including but not limited to English, maths, ESOL, digital,
green provision
e Utilisation of our excellent employer links, to introduce individuals to employers, to support employability,
volunteering, job outcomes, etc
¢ 1:1 and small group sessions developed in line with the needs of the individual(s).
SKMPOS8 Steadfast Market Year 3 - Connect2Grow - Steadfast Training Ltd is seeking grant funding from the UKSPF in South Kesteven for the
Training Ltd Deeping, £75,000 following:
Bourne & ¢ Proposed project called Connect2Grow will provide an integrated skills and employment service to
Stamford residents across South Kesteven;
* The project is building on existing support that is, partially, available in South Kesteven, but aims to expand
and fully integrate what is currently in place to create a comprehensive support service in the local
community;
e Connect2Grow will be delivered in partnership with local health charities Tonic Health and Mindspace
Stamford and will offer comprehensive skills & employment support for residents in South Kesteven for up
to 13 weeks;

G wa)| epuaby



0T

2

&

SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

* The project aims to help individuals with health-related barriers to access skills training and support;

e Steadfast has identified a gap in support for JCP claimants between month 3 and 6 of their claim;

* The service will identify local job vacancies and match participants' skills with relevant job opportunities;
¢ All training provided will improve job seekers' skills and meet the needs of local employers;

* The service will provide follow-on in-work support and ongoing on-the-job-training/short courses and
mentoring to individuals to help them sustain employment;

¢ The 13-week programme consists of a 1-2-1 In-Depth Assessment (IDA) followed by personalised health
and wellbeing-focused coaching and mentoring delivered by a Personal Advisor or a Community Connector.
e Amongst other outputs/outcomes, the proposed programme will support a total of 105 participants with
employability and skills support and mentoring, 90 of which will complete the full 13-week programme and
achieve at least one labour market relevant qualification. A minimum of 36 participants will progress into
work or self-employment.

SK-2132

Great
Ponton

Great
Ponton
Parish
Meeting

£25,000

We are hoping to finish a conservatory roof at the village community centre , the main structure is up and
we just would hopefully like to finish it off by next year, apparently the original roof that was purchased was
ordered incorrectly and we are unable to return it and now we have ran low on funds , we have arranged

a goate to complete the necessary work via a very reputable and established local installer trading as Avanti
Windows who hopefully could get this building finished by next summer. The completed conservatory would
be of enormous benefit to the Centre as they could hold additional more profitable smaller functions in
addition to the obvious benefits for larger functions such as weddings etc, the Centre is very modern and
well used by many people and groups both locally and from Grantham, it is also used by our local council to
hold elections, so it would be nice to see it completely finished in its entirety.

SK-2140

Great
Gonerby

Great
Gonerby
Parish
Council

£6,500

Our existing wooden bus shelter on Grantham Road is in a poor state of repair and the wood is now rotting.
This is a one off project to replace the existing shelter which is used by many members of the public.

SK-2142

Wyndham Grantham

Park Forum

£19,166.65

To host Wyndham 100 - a three day public event to celebrate an important town milestone; the Centenary
of Wyndham Park, opened in July 1924. There will be evening concerts, as well as musical entertainment
during the day. There will also be craft stalls over both days and there will be a range of children’s activities
including age-appropriate trails and activities. An historical display will focus on the history of Wyndham Park
and the role played by the Machine Gun Corps. The event will reinforce Wyndham Park’s Green Flag status




1T

F=3 | SOUTH

KESTEVEN

~« DISTRICT

COUNCIL

Green Heritage Site Accreditation and its role as an invaluable public space, re-connect people with its
attractions and restore residents confidence post-Covid. Events in Wyndham Park are always well attended
and this will be advertised beyond the town’s boundaries through local & regional press, as well as social
media.

SK-2143 | Horbling & Horbling £100,000 Reconfiguration of internal walls and refit of kitchen following severe flooding in January 2024. Separate new
Billingborou build of toilet/shower block. The current building has stood for 25 years and requires upgrading of heating,
gh Scout lighting, insulation and some fittings. We have suffered badly from flood damage recently and this seems the
Group right time to make the building flood safe and update at the same time

SK-2148 Swayfield Swayfield £25,000 Swayfield Village Hall wishes to install solar panels on the roof of the hall in order to provide a renewable
Village Hall energy solution, reduce its energy costs and reduce its carbon footprint.

The hall is totally reliant on electricity for its central heating and hot water and consequently has seen a huge
rise in running costs over the last year. Increases in charges have been made to users of the hall but any
further increases cannot be absorbed by these groups.

SK-2150 The Aveland | Folkingham | £12,000 We are planning a two-day family friendly free event on 14th/15th September 2024 as part of Lincolnshire
History Heritage Open Days in the village of Folkingham.

Group
The event will honour our Allies who flew in great numbers for both Operation Overlord in June 1944 and
this later mission. A range of enactors, exhibitors, lecturers, educationalists, entertainers and traders will
come from across the country. With free entry, the event will attract families with kids of all ages, as well as
seniors wishing to reminisce and share memories.

SK-2151 Jubilee Grantham £10,000 We urgently need to replace 3 of our air source heat pumps that are over 12 years old in two of our rooms,
Church one is not working at present and is now limiting what we can offer.

(ACM) The existing units are not economical to run and frequently break down.

SK-2152 Memorial Barrowby £45,000 Car park renovation and extension to include disabled parking bays. The car park is in a poor state of repair
Hall meaning many facility users are parking on the main road causing some congestion and narrowing of the
Barrowby highway. Many users are elderly so this means they need to walk further in order to access the facility too.




A"

=3 | SOUTH

ava%e® | KESTEVEN
%Y%) | DISTRICT
\/ COUNCIL

SK-2153 Great Great £19,914 Installation of Solar Panels on Great Gonerby Memorial Hall
Gonerby Gonerby
Memorial
Hall
SK-2156 Langtoft Langtoft £17,769 Penfield Nature Reserve is a 20 acre site on a former gravel pit which lies at the eastern boundary of
Parish Langtoft.
Council It was restored with areas of water, grassland and tree planting between 2005 and 2010 to provide an area

for recreation and nature.

We are seeking funding for three items; wheelchair accessible viewing platform, wildlife information boards
and direction indicator finger posts.




€T

=3 | SOUTH
& | KESTEVEN
%S | DISTRICT
Q& | counciL

Table of Contents

Main Programme Applications Page Number

SKMPO5b Grantham College — Employability Skills for employment/employers 15

SKMPO08 Steadfast Training Ltd — Connect2Grow 27

South Kesteven Prosperity Fund Applications

SK-2132 Great Ponton Parish Meeting 49
SK-2140 Great Gonerby Parish Council 63
SK-2142 Wyndham Park Forum 70
SK-2143 Horbling & Billingborough Scout Group 91
SK-2148 Swayfield Village Hall 104
SK-2150 The Aveland History Group 110
SK-2151 Jubilee Church (ACM) 121

/. Wa}| epuaby



i

SOUTH

W | KESTEVEN

\' DISTRICT

& | counciL
SK-2152 Memorial Hall Barrowby 127
SK-2153 Great Gonerby Memorial Hall 135
SK-2156 Langtoft Parish Council 153




By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

49



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Expenditure Profile and Heat Map
	UKSPF Heatmap February 2024

	5 Summary of Main Programme Applications
	7 Main Programme Applications
	Main Programme Applications

	8 South Kesteven Prosperity Fund Applications



Minutes of the meeting


 

Meeting of the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
and Rural England 
Prosperity Fund Board 
 
Monday, 11 March 2024, 2.00 pm 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Other Members present 

Councillor Philip Knowles (Chairman) 
Councillor Lee Steptoe (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Helen Crawford 
Councillor Patsy Ellis 
Councillor Bridget Ley 
Councillor Virginia Moran 
Councillor Sarah Trotter 
 

Councillor Richard Dixon-Warren 

Officers  
 
Director of Growth and Culture, Nicola McCoy-Brown 
Deputy Director Finance & IT, Alison Hall-Wright 
UKSPF Programme Manager, Hannah Heath 
UKSPF Officer, Favour Uweh 
Democratic Officer, Lucy Bonshor  
 

 
43. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tim Harrison and Councillor 
Nikki Manterfield. 

 
44. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Lee Steptoe declared a non-registrable interest in respect of the 
Grantham College application and left the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 

 
Nicola McCoy-Brown informed the Board that she was no longer a Governor of 
Grantham College and therefore remained in the meeting. 

 
45. Minutes from the meeting held on 19 February 2024 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2024 were proposed, seconded 
and AGREED. 



 

46. Update on Rural Applications 
 

As part of the supplementary papers circulated, the Board received an update 
which confirmed that the Rural Applications that had been deferred at the February 
meeting of the Board would be going to the meeting scheduled for Monday 13 May 
2024.    Due to the amount of funding requested it was felt that more time was 
required to enable the Local Economic Sub-Group to determine the applications 
and to receive presentations from the groups. The applications had therefore been 
deferred to the May meeting of the Board.   

 
47. Expenditure Profile and Heat Map 

 
The Heat Map circulated with the agenda showed no change since the February 
meeting of the Board. 

 
Due to population figures it was felt that the Heat Map did not tell the whole story, 
but the information it contained was helpful. 

 
48. Summary of Main Programme Applications 

 
A summary of the Main Programme applications had been appended to the agenda 
to enable the public to see what applications the Board would be considering and 
the amount of funding requested.    

 
49. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
The Chairman made reference to the previous meeting of the Board and the 
comments made by the Monitoring Officer in respect of going into private session to 
determine the applications before them.  The Chairman was still of the opinion that 
the meeting should go into private session.  A discussion then followed in respect of 
excluding the press and public from the meeting at this point.  The majority of the 
Board Members present felt that it was right that the applications were dealt with 
whilst the press and public were excluded.  Some Members did not agree with this 
and argued the point, stating that in the past reference had been made to including 
a box on the application form which asked for permission to make the information 
public.  The Deputy Director of Finance and Deputy 151 Officer stated that the 
information contained within the funding applications contained commercially 
sensitive information which if made public had the potential to give an unfair 
advantage to other businesses and therefore should be dealt with privately.   

 
Following a wide ranging discussion, it was proposed, seconded and AGREED to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting.    

 
(14:21 Councillor Steptoe left the meeting at this point) 

 
50. Main Programme Applications 

 

SKMP05b – Grantham College  
Funding requested: £48,500 
SKMP08 – Steadfast Training Ltd 



 

Funding requested: £51,500 
 

Joint funding requested: £100,000 
 

Following the comments made at the February meeting of the Board a joint 
proposal between Grantham College and Steadfast Training had been put forward.  
Information on the joint project was circulated to the Board.  The project sought to 
continue work supporting those individuals living in South Kesteven who were 
unemployed due to health reasons and move them closer towards sustainable 
employment and/or training, learning or volunteering opportunities.  Grantham 
College would target those unemployed due to health reasons in and around 
Grantham, whilst Steadfast Training would do the same in Stamford, The Deepings 
and Bourne. 

 
The Board discussed the joint application in detail acknowledging the match funding 
from both Grantham College and Steadfast Training. The Board were concerned 
that there was no certification given by Grantham College at the end of the period 
where as Steadfast did provide a form of certification.  The number of people who 
would benefit in relation to the funding requested was also queried by the Board.  
After an in depth discussion, the Board REFUSED the joint application. 

 
51. South Kesteven Prosperity Fund Applications 

 
(14:51 Councillor Steptoe returned to the meeting) 
 
The UKSPF Programme Manager referred Members to the papers circulated before 
the meeting which listed the amount of funding remaining under the relevant 
interventions for the applications listed within the agenda.  She wanted to make the 
Board aware that the amount of funding being requested exceeded the funding 
remaining in some of the interventions.  There was some flexibility for moving some 
of the funding within the interventions but this was very limited.  
 
It was noted that there was another fund available the Village Hall Fund which may 
be able to accommodate funding requests between £2,000- £5,000 but the criteria 
for this funding was very specific. 

 

SK-2132 – Great Ponton Parish Meeting 
Funding request: £25,000 
 
A funding application had been submitted to enable the conservatory roof at the 
village community centre to be finished.  The original roof purchased had been 
incorrectly ordered. Following a short discussion, the funding request was 
REJECTED. 
 
(15:03 Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing left the meeting and did not return) 
 
As Councillor Richard Dixon-Warren was in attendance it was agreed that the 
Aveland History Group application would be dealt with next. 

 



 

SK-2150 – The Aveland History Group 
Funding request: £12,000 
 
Councillor Richard Dixon-Warren spoke in support of the application which was for 
funding for a two-day family event honouring our Allies who flew in great numbers 
for Operation Overland in June 1944.   A query was made in respect of the funding 
requested to which the UKSPF Programme Manager replied. Members were 
supportive of the request especially the local connection to the area and on being 
put to the vote the funding request was ENDORSED. 
 
It was agreed that SK-2142 be considered next as it fell within the same 
intervention E6 as SK-2150. 
 

SK-2142 – Wyndham Park Forum – Centenary 
Funding request: £19,166.65 
 
The funding was in respect of hosting a three day public event to celebrate the 
centenary of Wyndham Park in Grantham which opened in July 1924.  Comments 
were made in respect of possible revenue for the Council as the park was owned by 
the Council. The Board were broadly supportive of the event taking place but felt 
that different ways of financing the event should also be explored.  The Board 
agreed to DEFER the final decision to the Chairman of the UKSPF Board to make 
the decision following further information exploring a reduction in costs/funding. 

 
SK-2140 – Great Gonerby Parish Council  
Funding request: £6,500 
 
A funding request had been submitted from Great Gonerby Parish Council for a 
new bus shelter on Grantham Road, Great Gonerby as the existing shelter was in a 
poor state of repair.  The Board were supportive of the application which was 
ENDORSED. 
 

SK-2143 – Horbling & Billingborough Scout Group 
Funding request: £100,000 
 
The funding request had been made following recent flooding to the building. It was 
proposed to reconfigure internal walls and refit the kitchen following the flooding 
and also to build a separate shower/toilet block.  The Board discussed the 
application with concern being expressed over the drainage proposed as it was felt 
that this would be inadequate to stop further flooding and should be addressed.   
 
It was felt that alternative funding should be explored and the Board REJECTED 
the funding request. 
 
(A short adjournment took place between 15:32 – 15:42) 
 
 
 



 

 

SK-2148 – Swayfield Village Hall 
Funding request: £25,000 

 
The village hall had requested funding to install solar panels on the roof of the hall 
in order to provide a renewable energy solution, reduce energy costs and reduce its 
carbon footprint. The Board discussed the application and it was felt that the Village 
Hall Fund should be explored to help with funding for the project.  The Board were 
not against the funding request but felt that other funding should be explored. 

 
SK-2151 – Jubilee Church (ACM) Grantham 
Funding request: £10,000 
 
A funding request had been received for three air source heat pumps as the 
existing units were not economical to run and frequently broke down.  The Board 
discussed the request but felt that there was a lack of clarity in respect of where the 
heat pumps would be situated and due to the over application in respect of the fund 
the funding application was REJECTED. 

 
SK-2152 – Memorial Hall Barrowby 
Funding request: £45,000 

 
The funding application was for car park renovations and an extension to include 
disabled parking bays at the Memorial Hall in Barrowby.  The Board discussed the 
application but felt that other funding sources should be approached such as the 
National Lottery.   
 
On being put to the vote the funding application was REJECTED. 

 
SK-2153 – Great Gonerby Memorial Hall 
Funding request: £19,914 
 
The application was for funding to install solar panels on Great Gonerby Memorial 
Hall.  The Board discussed the funding proposal and were supportive of the funding 
request but felt that alternative funding streams should be researched to reduce the 
funding requested.   
 
The Board were MINDED to support the funding request with the PROVISO that 
alternative funding be explored.  

 
SK-2156 – Langtoft Parish Council  
Funding request: £17,769 

 
The application was in respect of funding for a wheelchair accessible viewing 
platform, wildlife information boards and direction indicator finger posts for the 
Penfield Nature Reserve which was a 20 acre site on a former gravel pit which was 
situated at the eastern boundary of Langtoft.  The area had been restored with 



 

areas of water, grassland and tree planting between 2005 and 2010 to provide an 
area for recreation and nature.  
 
The Board were very supportive of the proposal and ENDORSED the funding 
request. 

 
52. Any other business that the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances 

decides is urgent 
 

None. 
 

53. Close of meeting 
 

Meeting closed at 16:02. 
 


